

## Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1

## **RESOLUTION 2020 - 16**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MONMOUTH COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH AND THE MONMOUTH COUNTY REGIONAL HEALTH COMMISSION NO. 1 FOR TUBERCULOSIS CONTROL SERVICES

**WHEREAS**, the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1 desires to contract with the Monmouth County Board of Health for the provision of certain Tuberculosis services of a technical and professional nature pursuant to the Local Health Services Act, N.J.S.A. 26:3A2-1 *et seq.*, N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1 *et seq.*; Management of Tuberculosis pursuant to N.J.A.C. 8:57-5; and is consistent with the Public Health Practice Standards of Performance for Local Boards of Health in New Jersey, N.J.A.C. 8:52; and

**WHEREAS**, the Monmouth County Board of Health has provided a contract that details the costs/fees for all required and optional public health services; and

WHEREAS, these services will be provided January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, this agreement is automatically renewable until written notice is given by either party, and;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** on this 28th day of January, 2020, by the Health Commissioners of the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that:

- 1. A shared services agreement with the Monmouth County Board of Health for Tuberculosis Services shall be and is hereby authorized.
- 2. The President and/or the Vice President of the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1 shall be and is hereby authorized to execute the agreement with the Monmouth County Board of Health for said services.
- 3. A fully executed agreement shall remain on file at the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No.1 office, the Monmouth County Board of Health and with the New Jersey Department of Health, Office of Local Health.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution shall be on file in the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission and available for inspection as required by law:

MOVED: Fair Haven (Casagrande) SECONDED: Tinton Falls (Connolly)

IN FAVOR: 8 OPPOSED: 0 ABSTAINED: 0

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution passed at the meeting held on January 28, 2020.

## Dr. Leonard Giles

David A. Henry

Dr. Leonard Giles, President Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1 David A. Henry, Health Officer Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No.1